Deferred tax liabilities on interests in companies -2,250 2,151 -99

Total 213,146 0 213,146

 Explanations regarding changes in the figures in the consolidated financial statements for 2021 can be found in the

“General information” section of the notes to the consolidated financial statements, under “Changes in the consolidat-

ed financial statements for fiscal year 2021, 2. Correction of a material misstatement”

The consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2020 and the income

statement and cash flow statement for fiscal year 2020 were adjusted on the basis of the

final purchase price allocation from the acquisition of the former RENK Group.

43

RENK Consolidated Financial Statements 2021

 Explanations regarding changes in the figures in the consolidated financial statements for 2021 can be found in the “General

information” section of the notes to the consolidated financial statements, under “Changes in the consolidated financial statements

for fiscal year 2021, 2. Correction of a material misstatement”

Income statement – adjustment 2020

EUR thousand Before

adjustment Adjustment  Adjusted

Revenue 154,974   154,974

Cost of sales -119,661 -1,372 -121,033

Gross profit 35,313 -1,372 33,941

Other operating income 1,852   1,852

Net allowances on financial assets -833   -833

Distribution expenses -9,160   -9,160

General and administrative expenses -6,875   -6,875

Other operating expenses -20,793   -20,793

Operating profit -496 -1,372 -1,868

Interest expense -13,368   -13,368

Other financial result 378   378

Financial result -12,990   -12,990

Profit before tax -13,486 -1,372 -14,858

Income tax expense

-10,704 142

-

10,562

Profit after tax

-24,190 -1,230

-

25,420

44

 Explanations regarding changes in the figures in the consolidated financial statements for 2021 can be found in

the “General information” section of the notes to the consolidated financial statements, under “Changes in the

consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2021, 2. Correction of a material misstatement”

Statement of financial position for the

Corporation – adjustment Dec. 31, 2020

EUR thousand Before

adjustment Adjustment  Adjusted

Intangible assets 246,689 -7,027 239,662

Property, plant and equipment 295,983 4,357 300,340

Other and financial investments 23,708 -725 22,983

Deferred tax assets 3,861   3,861

Other non-current financial assets 5,592   5,592

Other non-current receivables 4,732   4,732

Non-current assets 580,565 -3,394 577,171

Inventories 248,604   248,604

Trade receivables 131,626   131,626

Contract assets 2,565   2,565

Current income tax receivables 13,385   13,386

Other current financial assets 16,296   16,296

Other current receivables 7,449   7,449

Cash and cash equivalents 186,881   186,881

Current assets 606,806   606,807

  1,187,371 -3,394 1,183,978

45

RENK Consolidated Financial Statements 2021

 Explanations regarding changes in the figures in the consolidated financial statements for 2021 can be found in the “General

information” section of the notes to the consolidated financial statements, under “Changes in the consolidated financial statements

for fiscal year 2021, 2. Correction of a material misstatement”

Statement of financial position for the Corporation –

adjustment Dec. 31, 2020

EUR thousand Before

adjustment

Adjustm

ent  Adjusted

Subscribed capital 25   25

Capital reserves 221,903   221,903

Retained earnings -24,190 -1,230 -25,420

Cumulative other comprehensive income 2,645   2,645

Equity 200,383 -1,230 199,153

Non-current financial liabilities 407,239   407,239

Pension provisions 16,023   16,023

Deferred tax liabilities 83,382 -2,164 81,219

Contract liabilities, non-current 78,544   78,544

Other non-current provisions 11,480   11,480

Other non-current financial liabilities 232   232

Non-current liabilities and provisions 596,900 -2,164 594,737

Current financial liabilities 97,759   97,759

Income tax liabilities 652   652

Trade payables 49,383   49,383

Contract liabilities, current 106,380   106,380

Current income tax payables 496   496

Other current provisions 53,825   53,825

Other current financial liabilities 53,014   53,014

Other current liabilities 28,578   28,579

Current liabilities and provisions 390,087   390,088

  1,187,371 -3,394 1,183,978

46

Statement of cash flows for the Corporation

– adjustment Dec. 31, 2020

EUR thousand Before

adjustment Adjustment  Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

period - - -

Profit before tax -13,486 -1,372 -14,858

Income taxes paid -5,366 - -5,366

Depreciation, amortization and impairment

losses on intangible assets and property, plant

and equipment 12,477 1,372 13,849

Write-downs/reversals other and financial

investments 690 - 690

Change in provisions for pension obligations -75 - -75

Gains/losses from asset disposals -42 - -42

Other non-cash expenses and income -1,407 - -1,407

Change in inventories 14,626 - 14,626

Change in receivables and contract assets -7,110 - -7,110

Change in (contract) liabilities 6,336 - 6,336

Change in other provisions -3,090 - -3,090

Finance costs 13,368 - 13,368

Cash flows from operating activities 16,921 - 16,921

Payments to acquire property, plant and

equipment and intangible assets -15,564 - -15,564

Acquisition of subsidiaries -503,366 - -503,366

Proceeds from asset disposals 404 - 404

Cash flows from loans receivable and

restricted cash -18,392 - -18,392

Cash flows from investing activities -536,918 - -536,918

Equity contributions 221,928 - 221,928

Borrowing of financial liabilities 487,964 - 487,964

Lease payments -384 - -384

Interest payments -2,235 - -2,235

Cash flows from financing activities 707,273 - 707,273

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and

cash equivalents -395 - -395

Change in cash and cash equivalents 186,881 - 186,881

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 186,881 - 186,881

Cash flows from loans receivable and

restricted cash 18,392 - 18,392

Gross liquidity at end of period 205,273 - 205,273

Financial liabilities -500,268 - -500,268

Net liquidity at end of period -294,995 - -294,995

The disclosures in the notes related to the adjusted figures.

47

RENK Consolidated Financial Statements 2021

(14) Business combination in 2021

On March 1, 2021, RENK GmbH signed a contract for the acquisition of the Combat Pro-

pulsion Systems business (“CPS”) and L3Harris Technologies Inc. (“L3Harris”) and 100%

of the shares in RENK Magnet-Motor GmbH (formerly: Magnet-Motor GmbH) (“MM”)

from L-3 Communications Holding GmbH for a purchase price totaling around

USD 398 million or EUR 337 million. After obtaining all necessary official authorizations,

[…]

liabilities at amortized cost are allocated to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy: For level 3

receivables, the fair value is determined taking into account individual loss expectations

that are essentially based on assumptions by the company regarding the counterparty’s

credit.

Additionally, the compound embedded derivative is classified as level 3 of fair value hier-

archy. The fair value is calculated using a trinomial tree approach based on the Hull White

1 Factor Model. The primary inputs of the model include the interest rate and credit

spread volatility, the market price at the valuation date, the credit spread and market

interest rate, as well as the probability of the occurrence of a triggering event until the

bonds maturity. The credit spread, its volatility, and the probability of any triggering

event are not observable in the market and hence judgmental. The following sensitivity

analysis shows the effect of reasonable changes of the unobservable input parameters on

the fair value as well as financial result loss*:

EUR thousand Dec 31, 2021 Fair Value Embedded

Derivative

Effect on financial

result

Shift in probability of

triggering event

+1 percentage point 19,936 -33

-1 percentage point 20,001 33

Shift in credit spread +10% 17,801 -2,167

-10% 22,365 2,396

Shift in volatility +10% 20,902 933

-10% 19,044 -924

EUR thousand Dec 31, 2020 Fair Value Embedded

Derivative

Effect on financial

result

Shift in probability of

triggering event

+1 percentage point 8,352 -33

-1 percentage point 8,419 33

Shift in credit spread +10% 7,158 -1,227

74

-10% 9,862 1,477

Shift in volatility +10% 8,987 602

-10% 7,793 -592

The movements in level 3 fair values are as follows*:

EUR thousand Embedded

derivative

January 1, 2020 0

Initial Recognition 7,058

Changes from fair value measurement 1,328

December 31. 2020 8,386

Initial Recognition 6,132

Changes from fair value measurement 5,451

December 31. 2021 19,968

Fair value hierarchy:

The classification and reporting of the fair values of financial instruments are based on a

fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used for measurement and

breaks down as follows:

Level 1:

Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:

Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for an asset or

liability either directly (as a price) or indirectly (derived from prices). The fair values of

level 2 financial instruments are calculated based on the conditions at the end of the

[…]

exchange rate fluctuations, the RENK companies continuously quantify the exchange risk

and hedge all material risks by using currency forwards.

In the RENK Corporation, all firm customer contracts, its own orders, receivables and

liabilities in foreign currency are hedged. Currencies with a high correlation to the euro,

such as the Danish krone, and equity investments or equity-type loans in foreign curren-

cies, if at all relevant, are only hedged in individual cases. In addition, there is hedging for

planned revenue in foreign currency from series production business within defined

hedging ranges and, occasionally, for customer projects whose materialization is highly

probable. The RENK management is regularly informed of the currency positions of the

RENK Group.

As of the end of the reporting period, RENK’s foreign exchange exposure is primarily from

transactions in USD, CHF, CNY and GBP. Thanks to the currency forwards in place for

these currencies, RENK was not exposed to any significant risks.

In a sensitivity analysis, the primary and derivative financial instruments in place at the

end of the reporting period were measured in a hypothetical scenario. The effects of a

10% appreciation/depreciation of a currency per currency pair as of December 31, 2021

are as follows:

78

EUR thousand Dec. 31, 2021

  Net profit/loss for the period

Currency pair +10% -10%

EUR/AED -1 1

EUR/CAD -3 3

EUR/USD -21,811 21,129

EUR/CHF -56 56

EUR/CNY -360 251

EUR/GBP -1,056 1,056

EUR/JPY -25 -3

EUR/NOK -15 15

CHF/USD -37 37

CHF/CNY 14 -14

CHF/GBP 1 -1

GBP/USD -244 244

GBP/CAD -19 19

EUR thousand Dec. 31, 2020

  Net profit/loss for the period

Currency pair +10% -10%

Euro/US dollar 1,394 -1,237

Euro/Swiss franc -1,083 1,083

Euro/Chinese yuan 290 -334

Euro/Pound sterling -458 467

Euro/Japanese yen 126 -125

Euro/Norwegian krone -1 1

Swiss franc/US dollar -21 21

(c) Commodity price risk

RENK is exposed to the risk of changes in commodity prices and their availability, i.e.

commodity procurement risk, both in connection with the procurement of the means of

production but also in the procurement of energy (electricity, gas, oil, etc.).

As far as possible, this risk is countered by fixed price agreements with suppliers. Owing

to the variety of commodities used and the resulting quantities, each comparatively small,

the hedging of prices using corresponding instruments on the financial markets is not a

substantial alternative for RENK. RENK had no commodity derivatives in fiscal year 2021.